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This presentation contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions that could 
cause our results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. All 
statements, other than statements of historical fact, are "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, including, without limitation, any statements regarding: our plans, strategies 
and objectives for future operations; any projections of financial items including projections as to guidance and other 
outlook information; future operations expenditures; our ability to enter into, renew and/or perform commercial 
contracts; the spot market; our current work continuing; visibility and future utilization; our protocols and plans; future 
economic or political conditions; energy transition or energy security; our spending and cost management efforts and 
our ability to manage changes; oil price volatility and its effects and results; our ability to identify, effect and integrate 
mergers, acquisitions, joint ventures or other transactions; developments; any financing transactions or arrangements 
or our ability to enter into such transactions or arrangements; our sustainability initiatives; our share repurchase 
program or execution; any statements of expectation or belief; and any statements of assumptions underlying any of 
the foregoing. Forward-looking statements are subject to a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and 
other factors that could cause results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements, including but not 
limited to market conditions and the demand for our services; volatility of oil and natural gas prices; complexities of 
global political and economic developments; results from mergers, acquisitions, joint ventures or similar transactions; 
results from acquired properties; our ability to secure and realize backlog; the performance of contracts by customers, 
suppliers and other counterparties; actions by governmental and regulatory authorities; operating hazards and delays, 
which include delays in delivery, chartering or customer acceptance of assets or terms of their acceptance; the 
effectiveness of our sustainability initiatives and disclosures; human capital management issues; geologic risks; and 
other risks described from time to time in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"), including 
our most recently filed Annual Report on Form 10-K, which are available free of charge on the SEC's website at 
www.sec.gov. We assume no obligation and do not intend to update these forward-looking statements, which speak 
only as of their respective dates, except as required by law.

Forward-Looking Statements

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/___http://www.sec.gov/___.YzJ1OnBhdWxiYWtlcm5vdGlmaWVkY29tOmM6bzpkOGJkMzE2NTAyMzE5ZjBiZjg3Yzc2MmEwYzY1MzQ1Yzo3Ojg0Yjg6ZWU1YmYyNGJlNzA0OTQ2ZGZiNjE2YjQxZTAzNzg2ZDcxMDM2YTYzMzk0ZjBlMGNiN2UxYjE2ZmRiNGFmODMxYzpwOlQ6Tg
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Helix – Overview

Maximizing Existing 
Reserves

Reservoir Management
Production Enhancement

Tree Change Out
Wireline, Slickline & Coiled Tubing

Scale Squeeze & Stimulation
DHSV Lockout

Inspection, Repair, Maintenance

Offshore 
Renewables

Cable Trenching and Burial
UXO Survey & Clearance

Boulder Removal
Mattress Installation & Removal

Cable Repair
Air Diving

Route Preparation

Decommissioning
Cement Remediation

Pipeline Abandonment
Reclamation & Remediation

Wellhead Removal
Seabed Infrastructure Removal

Through Tubing Abandonment & Removal
Upper Plug & Abandonment

30%1 56%1 12%1

1 Revenue Percentages based on the year ended December 31, 2025

Helix is an international offshore energy services company that provides specialty services to the offshore energy 
industry, with a focus on well intervention, robotics and decommissioning operations. 

Our services are key in supporting a global energy transition.
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$230M - $290M
2026 EBITDA1,3

1 EBITDA, Net Debt and Free Cash Flow are non-GAAP financial measures; see non-GAAP reconciliations below 
2 Liquidity is calculated as the sum of cash and cash equivalents plus available capacity under the Company’s ABL facility and excludes restricted cash, if any
3 Revenue, EBITDA and Free Cash Flow based on current guidance
4 Revenue percentages based on the year ended December 31, 2025; revenues net of intercompany eliminations

Amounts may not add due to rounding

Revenue by Market4

$1.2B - $1.4B
2026 Revenue3

$554M
Liquidity2

December 31, 2025

$1.3B
Backlog

December 31, 2025

40
Nationalities Represented

December 31, 2025

($137M)
Net Debt1

December 31, 2025

NYSE: HLX
Corporate Headquarters in Houston, Texas

$100M - $160M
2026 Free Cash Flow1,3

Forecast

Renewables

12%
Other

2%

Decommissioning -
Deep Water

41%Decommissioning - 
Shallow Water

15%

Production 
Maximization

30%

Company Snapshot

2,212
Global Employees

December 31, 2025
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1 Revenue by segment before intercompany eliminations
2 Shallow Water Abandonment includes the results of Helix Alliance acquired July 1, 2022

Business Segment Overview

Well 
Intervention

Robotics

Shallow Water 
Abandonment2

Production 
Facilities

Key Services and 
Assets Tailwinds

Revenue and Gross Profit 
Margin% by Segment ($MM) 1Major Customers

• Production enhancement
• Decommissioning
• Seven purpose-built Well 

Intervention vessels and 12 Subsea 
Intervention Systems

• Subsea trenching
• Offshore construction and inspection, 

repair and maintenance (IRM)
• Six trenchers, three boulder grabs, 

39 work-class ROVs and chartered 
vessel fleet

• Well P&A
• Structure decommissioning and 

platform removals
• Fleet of 20 vessels (OSVs, lift boats, 

dive vessels, heavy lift barge) and 26 
systems (P&A and coiled tubing)

• Floating production unit
• Offshore production
• Emergency well control deployment

• Purpose-built vessels with 
higher efficiency and 
lower operating costs vs. 
rigs; long-term contracts 
for four of seven vessels

• Increasing global marine 
construction and 
renewables deployment

• Greater complexity and 
water depths

• Increased regulatory 
requirements

• 2025 contract renewals

2021 2022 2023 2024

24%

2025

Helix differentiates itself through a pure-play offshore business model anchored by 
seven world-class, built-for-purpose well intervention vessels

$517 $524 
$733 $830 

$729 

$137 
$192 

$258 $298 $323 

N/A

$125 

$275 
$187 $200 

$69 $82 $88 $89 
$73 

6%

25%

9%

29%
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• Leader in rig-less intervention; lower costs, higher 
efficiency and reduced carbon footprint compared to 
rigs

• Fleet of seven purpose-built well intervention vessels 
and 12 well intervention systems operating globally

• Vessels and systems perform both decommissioning 
and production maximization operations

• Geographically diverse scope of operations and 
concentration of blue-chip customers

Well Intervention

Q4000 (Gulf of America)
Dynamically positioned class 3 

(“DP3”) purpose-built semisubmersible 
well intervention vessel

Q5000 (Gulf of America)
DP3 purpose-built 
semisubmersible 

well intervention vessel

Q7000 (West Africa / Asia Pacific / 
Brazil)

DP3 purpose-built semisubmersible 
well intervention vessel

Sea Helix 1 & Siem Helix 2 (Brazil)
DP3 well intervention vessels

Seawell (North Sea)
Dynamically positioned class 2 

(“DP2”) light well intervention and 
saturation diving vessel

Well Enhancer (North Sea)
DP3 light well intervention 

and saturation diving vessel

Intervention Riser Systems
Utilized for wireline intervention, production 

logging, coiled-tubing operations, well
stimulation and full P&A operations

Subsea Intervention Lubricators
Enable efficient and cost-effective riserless 
intervention and abandonment solutions for

subsea wells up to 1,500m water depth

Revenue1

1 Revenue and percentages before eliminations and other

56% Well Intervention
Robotics
Shallow Water Abandonment
Production Facilities

$729

Business Mix (year ended December 31, 2025)
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Robotics
• We serve both the Renewable Energy and Oil and 

Gas markets
• Global leader in trenching windfarm subsea cables 
• A fleet of advanced subsea trenchers, work-class 

ROVs and chartered support vessels 
• Globally diversified operations and broad customer 

base ROV Fleet (39 units)
Highly maneuverable underwater work-

class remotely operated vehicles

Subsea Trenchers (6 units)
Four jet trenchers, one cutting trencher 

and one plough trencher

IROV Boulder Grabs (3 units)
Remotely operated robotic grabs

ROV Support Vessels (Global)
Chartered fleet of DP2 and DP3 subsea 

support vessels 

Business Mix (year ended December 31, 2025)

Revenue1

25% Well Intervention
Robotics
Shallow Water Abandonment
Production Facilities

$323

1 Revenue and percentages before eliminations and other
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• Provider of decommissioning services in the Gulf of 
America shelf 

• P&A and coiled tubing systems,  heavy lift barge and fleet 
of liftboats, OSVs and diving vessels

• Only company capable of providing all facets of 
decommissioning services in the Gulf of America shelf
• Well P&A 
• Sub-sea architecture removal 
• Facility decommissioning and structure removal

Commercial Diving:
Three dive support 
vessels

Well Services:
20 P&A spreads, six 
coiled tubing units and 
one snubbing unit

Marine Services:
Six OSVs ranging 
from 150’ to 170’ 
and one crewboat

Heavy Lift:
Epic Hedron 
1,763-ton 
derrick barge

Marine Services:
Nine liftboats ranging 
in size up to 265’

Shallow Water Abandonment

Business Mix (year ended December 31, 2025)

Revenue1

15%

Well Intervention
Robotics
Shallow Water Abandonment
Production Facilities

$200

1 Revenue and percentages before eliminations and other
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• Helix Producer I floating production unit (FPU)

• Helix Fast Response System (HFRS); one of 
only two providers in the Gulf of America 

• Our ownership of the Droshky and Thunder 
Hawk fields in the Gulf of America 

Helix Production Facilities

Business Mix (year ended December 31, 2025)

Revenue1

6%

Well Intervention
Robotics
Shallow Water Abandonment
Production Facilities

$73

1 Revenue and percentages before eliminations and other



Page 10
© 2025 Helix ESG

Total funded debt† of $315 million at 12/31/25
• $300 million Senior Notes due 2029 – 9.75%

• $15 million MARAD Debt – 4.93%

• Semi-annual amortization payments through maturity in Q1 2027

Debt Instrument Profile

† Funded debt represents the principal amount of our long-term debt before 
subtracting $7 million of remaining unamortized debt discount and issuance costs

$10 $5 

$300 

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

2026 2027 2028 2029

Principal Payment Schedule at 12/31/25
($ in millions)

MARAD 2029 Senior Notes

$189 

$332 $368 
$445 

($264)
($362)

($315) ($308)

$285 

$431 $430 

$554 

$(75)
$(30)

$53 
$137 

($400)
($300)
($200)
($100)

$0
$100
$200
$300
$400
$500
$600
$700

Cash Long-term debt    Liquidity    Net Debt

12/31/22 12/31/23 12/31/24 12/31/25

Debt and Liquidity Profile at 12/31/25
($ in millions)

1 Long-term debt net of debt issuance costs
2 Liquidity is calculated as the sum of cash and cash equivalents and available capacity 

under Helix’s ABL facility but excludes cash pledged to the ABL facility
3 Net Debt is a non-GAAP financial measure; see non-GAAP reconciliations below

1 2 3

Amounts may not add due to rounding

Minimal maturities until 2029; Net cash position and strong liquidity at 12/31/25
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Key Financial Metrics – Capital Allocation

Strategic Capital

• Opportunistic 
deployment for growth

Return to 
Shareholders

• $200M share 
repurchase plan 

• $72M of repurchases 
to date under plan

Maintenance 
Capital

• Regulatory 
certification of 
vessels and systems  

Balance Sheet

• Maintain sufficient 
liquidity, low net debt

• Strong, conventional 
balance sheet

$445M
Cash at 12/31/25

($137M)
Net Debt1 at 12/31/25

Targeting 25% FCF$70-80M
Forecasted in 2026

Opportunistic

1 Net Debt and Free Cash Flow (FCF) are non-GAAP financial measures; see non-GAAP reconciliations below
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Our 2026 outlook will be affected by, among other things, the 
utilization and rates in our spot and call-off operations and the 
extent of winter seasonal activity and the following expected key 
drivers:

Well Intervention  
• Q4000 – second half 2026 utilization
• Q7000 – second half 2026 utilization
• Brazil – Sea Helix 1 and Siem Helix 2 operating efficiency
• North Sea – spot market utilization

Robotics 
• Seasonal utilization in the North Sea and Asia Pacific on chartered 

vessels 

Shallow Water Abandonment 
• Strength of contracting for oil and gas properties in bankruptcies 

reverting to former owners
• Seasonal utilization on the Gulf of America shelf

Free Cash Flow  
• Forecasted variability due to the seasonality of our operations and 

the timing of collections on our receivables

2026 Forecast

($ in millions) 2026 2025

Outlook Actual

Revenues  $              1,200 - 1,400 1,291$                            
Adjusted EBITDA1 230 - 290 272                                 
Capital Additions2 70 - 80 70                                    
Free Cash Flow1 100 - 160 120                                 

Revenue Split:
Well Intervention $                     695 - 830 729$                               
Robotics 305 - 335 323                                 
Shallow Water Abandonment 160 - 190 200                                 
Production Facilities 80 - 85 73                                    
Eliminations (40)                                  (34)                                  
Total Revenue $     1,200 - 1,400 1,291$                            

1 Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow are non-GAAP financial measures; see non-GAAP reconciliations below
2 Capital Additions include regulatory certification costs for our vessels and systems as well as other capital expenditures

Key Financial Metrics Key Forecast Drivers

Amounts may not add due to rounding


Sheet1

				($ in millions)		2024				2026				2025				2025		Change in

						Outlook (as of Q2)				Outlook 				Outlook (as of 4/24/25)				Actual		Midpoint3



				Revenues		$   1,250 - 1,400				 $              1,200 - 1,400				 $   1,250 - 1,410				$   1,291		$   (75)

				Adjusted EBITDA1		270 - 330				230 - 290				 248 - 303				272		(35)

				Capital Additions2		60 - 80				70 - 80				65 - 75				70		5

				Free Cash Flow1		90 - 125				100 - 160				100 - 160				120		(30)



				Revenue Split:

				Well Intervention		$         760 - 830				$                     695 - 830				$          750 - 850				$   729		$   (58)

				Robotics		270 - 315				305 - 335				290 - 315				323		3

				Shallow Water Abandonment		195 - 220				160 - 190				180 - 205				200		(18)

				Production Facilities		90 - 100				80 - 85				65 - 75				73		(5)

				Eliminations		(65)				(40)				(35)				(34)		3

				Total Revenue		$    1,250 - 1,400				$     1,200 - 1,400				$     1,250 - 1,410				$   1,291		$   (75)
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EBITDA and Free Cash Flow Generation ($ in millions)

$1,290 $1,359 $1,291 $1,300 

$273 $303 $272 $260 

21% 22% 21% 20%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

2023 2024 2025 2026

Revenue Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

$273 

$303 

$272 $260 

49% 54% 44% 50%

9% 12% 13% 14%

-30%

-10%

10%

30%

50%

70%

90%

110%

130%

150%

 $(25)

 $25

 $75

 $125

 $175

 $225

 $275

 $325

2023 2024 2025 2026

Free Cash Flow Conversion and 
Free Cash Flow Yield 

Adjusted EBITDA FCF Conversion² FCF Yield²

3

Consistent Adjusted EBITDA1 Margins and Free Cash Flow1 Conversion
Strong Free Cash Flow Yield

1 Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow (FCF) are non-GAAP financial measures; see non-GAAP reconciliations below
2 FCF Conversion is the ratio of FCF to Adjusted EBITDA and FCF Yield is FCF Flow divided by Helix market cap at the end of each year; 2026 FCF Yield based on year-end 2025 

market cap
3 Revenue, Adjusted EBITDA and FCF based on midpoints of current outlook

3
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Market Leader in Purpose-Built Well Intervention and 
Subsea Trenching
• Fleet of seven purpose-built well intervention vessels with riser-based and 

riserless intervention capabilities, performing production enhancement and 
decommissioning operations in mature fields

• Diversified geographically serving both oil and gas and renewables 
customers

• Diverse customer base including large concentration of blue-chip customers
• Subsea Services Alliance with SLB offering integrated solutions

Why Choose Helix?
Strong Balance Sheet and Resilient Cash Flow Generation
• Strong balance sheet and low financial leverage 
• Resilient FCF generation through the cycles and strong FCF yields
• Backlog of $1.3 billion 

Helix Well-Positioned for Growing Decommissioning Market
• Decommissioning spending in the Gulf of America expected to increase significantly
• Helix is a leader in rigless decommissioning and has existing assets and capabilities 

to capitalize on this growth    

$1.5
$2.9

$4.2 $4.5

2020 - 2024 2025 - 2029 2030 - 2034 2035 - 2039

Gulf of America Deepwater Decommissioning Expenditures1  ($ billions)

1 Source: Rystad Deepwater and ultra-deepwater in the Gulf of America



Financial Trends



Page 16
© 2025 Helix ESG

Revenue, Earnings and Cash Flow Trend1

1  Helix Alliance revenue, earnings and cash flow have been included beginning July 1, 2022 (date of acquisition)
2  Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow are non-GAAP financial measures; see non-GAAP reconciliations above
3  Net income in 2025 includes $18 million non-cash impairment of oil and gas properties; net income in 2024 includes a loss of $21 million related to the retirement of the 2026 

Convertible Notes; net loss in 2023 includes losses of approximately $37 million related to the repurchase of $160 million principal amount of the 2026 Convertible Notes and $42 
million for the change in the value of the Alliance earnout; net loss in 2022 includes a loss of $16 million for the change in the value of the Alliance earnout

4  2026 amounts represent the mid-point of Helix’s current forecast 
5  2024 Free Cash Flow includes $58 million of the earnout payment made April 3, 2024

R
ev

en
ue

($ in millions)

$873 

$1,290 
$1,359 

$1,291 $1,300 

$(88)

$(11)

$56 
$31 

($100)

($75)

($50)

($25)

$0

$25

$50

$75

$100

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

2022³ 2023³ 2024³ 2025³ 2026⁴

Revenue Net Income (loss)

$121 

$273 

$303 

$272 
$260 

$18

$134

$163

$120 $130

$0

$100

$200

$300

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026⁴

Adjusted EBITDA² Free Cash Flow 2

5
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Company Financial Highlights

1 Revenue and percentages net of intercompany eliminations 
2  Helix Alliance revenue has been included in Shallow Water Abandonment segment and U.S. region beginning July 1, 2022 (date of acquisition)

By Geography1By Segment1 ($ in millions)
Revenue Dispersion

58%
55%

61% 56%

18%

17%

19%
22%

14%

21%
14%

15%

9%

7%
7%

6%

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

2022 2023 2024 2025

Production
Facilities

Shallow Water
Abandonment²

Robotics

Well Intervention 51%
50%

40% 38%

24%

21%
18% 21%

9%

14%

14%
27%

5%

13%
16%

5%
5% 7%

10%

6%

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

2022 2023 2024 2025

Other

West Africa

Asia Pacific

Brazil

North Sea

United States2



Page 18
© 2025 Helix ESG

• Seasonal activities typically generate stronger 
performance during Q2 and Q3 and a decline 
in activity during Q1 and Q4:

• Seasonal peaks generally in Q3 and troughs in 
Q1

• Business units most impacted by seasonality 
include:

• Well Intervention and Robotics in the North 
Sea

• Shallow Water Abandonment

• Quarterly activity also influenced by the timing 
of regulatory dockings and long-term transits 
and mobilizations

Historical Quarterly Revenue & Earnings ($ in millions)

1 Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure; see non-GAAP reconciliations below

$296 

$365 
$342 $355 

$278 
$302 

$377 

$334 

$(26)

$32 

$30 $20 $3 
$(3)

$22 
$8 

$47 

$97 $88 $72 
$52 $42 

$104 
$74 

Q1 24 Q2 24 Q3 24 Q4 24 Q1 25 Q2 25 Q3 25 Q4 25
Revenue Net Income Adjusted EBITDA¹
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Adjusted EBITDA1 to Free Cash Flow1

$272 

$(21)
$(29)

$(52)
$- $7 

$(40)
$137 

$(17)
$120 

Adjusted EBITDA Interest, net Taxes Regulatory Certifications Earnout Share-based Comp Working Capital Operating Cash Flow Capital Expenditures, Net Free Cash Flow

2025

$303 
$(14) $(14)

$(35)

$(58)
$7 

$(2)
$186 

$(23)
$163 

Adjusted EBITDA Interest, net Taxes Regulatory Certifications Earnout Share-based Comp Working Capital Operating Cash Flow Capital Expenditures, Net Free Cash Flow

2024

$273 

$(8)

$(63)
$- $6 

$(36)
$152 

$(19)
$134 

$(21)

Adjusted EBITDA Interest, net Taxes Regulatory Certifications Earnout Share-based Comp Working Capital Operating Cash Flow Capital Expenditures, Net Free Cash Flow

2023

1 Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow are non-GAAP financial measures; see non-GAAP reconciliations above



Non-GAAP 
Reconciliations
and Supplemental 
Information
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Non-GAAP Reconciliations 
($ in thousands, unaudited) 3/31/24 6/30/24 9/30/24 12/31/24 3/31/25 6/30/25 9/30/25 12/31/25

Reconciliation from Net Income (Loss) to 
Adjusted EBITDA:
Net income  (loss) (26,287)$      32,289$       29,514$       20,121$       3,072$         (2,598)$        22,083$       8,270$         
Adjustments:
Income tax provision (benefit) (1,698)         14,725         9,520          3,880          453             (5,997)         19,169         (1,972)         
Net interest expense 5,477          5,891          5,689          5,572          5,706          5,875          5,616          5,580          
Other (income) expense, net 2,216          382             49               1,275          357             (437)            983             487             
Depreciation and amortization 46,353         43,471         42,904         40,564         42,482         45,389         55,661         43,850         
EBITDA 26,061         96,758         87,676         71,412         52,070         42,232         103,512       56,215         
Adjustments:
(Gain) loss on disposition of assets 150             -              (100)            429             -              -              -              -              
Long-lived asset impairment -              -              -              -              -              -              -              18,064         
Losses related to convertible senior notes 20,922         -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
General provision for (release of) current expected 
credit losses (143)            137             45               (200)            (85)              198             159             (408)            
Adjusted EBITDA 46,990$       96,895$       87,621$       71,641$       51,985$       42,430$       103,671$     73,871$       

Free Cash Flow:
Cash flows from operating activities 64,484$       (12,164)$      55,731$       77,977$       16,442$       (17,133)$      24,277$       113,163$     
Less: Capital expenditures, net of proceeds from 
asset sales and insurance recoveries (3,242)         (3,989)         (3,086)         (12,523)        (4,488)         (4,470)         (1,688)         (5,696)         
Free Cash Flow 61,242$       (16,153)$      52,645$       65,454$       11,954$       (21,603)$      22,589$       107,467$     

Net Debt:
Long-term debt including current maturities of long-
term debt 318,164$     318,629$     314,673$     315,157$     311,109$     311,612$     307,472$     307,995$     
Less: Cash and cash equivalents and restricted 
cash (323,849)      (275,066)      (324,120)      (368,030)      (369,987)      (319,743)      (338,033)      (445,196)      
Net Debt (5,685)$        43,563$       (9,447)$        (52,873)$      (58,878)$      (8,131)$        (30,561)$      (137,201)$    

Three Months Ended


4Q20





				HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.



				Comparative Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations



						  														Three Months Ended Dec. 31,																Year Ended Dec. 31										Three Months Ended Sept 30

				(in thousands, except per share data)																2020				2019												2020				2019						2020

																				(unaudited)																(unaudited)



				Net revenues																$   159,897				$   170,749												$   733,555				$   751,909						193,490				$   (33,593)

				Cost of sales																146,202				144,173												653,646				614,071						158,862				(12,660)

				Asset impairments																- 0				- 0												- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0

				Gross profit																13,695				26,576												79,909				137,838						34,628				(20,933)

				      Goodwill impairment																- 0				- 0												(6,689)				- 0						- 0				- 0

				      Gain (loss) on disposition of assets, net																(24)				- 0												889				- 0						440				(464)

				      Selling, general and administrative expenses																(12,828)				(20,918)												(61,084)				(69,841)						(16,053)				3,225						-0.0802266459		-0.0829655279

				Income from operations																843				5,658												13,025				67,997						19,015				(18,172)

				      Equity in earnings of investment																249				1,521												216				1,439						(11)				260

				      Net interest expense																(8,124)				(2,129)												(28,531)				(8,333)						(7,598)				(526)

				      Gain (loss) on extinguishment of long-term debt																- 0				- 0												9,239				(18)						9,239				(9,239)

				      Other income, net																8,396				3,595												4,724				1,165						8,824				(428)

				      Royalty income and other																184				409												2,710				3,306						208				(24)

				Income before income taxes																1,548				9,054												1,383				65,556						29,677				(28,129)

				      Income tax provision (benefit)																(2,569)				1,120												(18,701)				7,859						5,232				(7,801)

				Net income from continuing operations																4,117				7,934												20,084				57,697						24,445				(20,328)

				      Income from discontinued operations, net of tax																- 0				- 0												- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0

				Net income																4,117				7,934												20,084				57,697						24,445				(20,328)

				      Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interests																(46)				(118)												(2,090)				(222)						(54)				8

				Net income attributable to common shareholders																$   4,163				$   8,052												$   22,174				$   57,919						24,499				$   (20,336)						-166.0%		17.6%



				Earnings per share of common stock:

						Basic														$   0.03				$   0.05												$   0.13				$   0.39

						Diluted														$   0.03				$   0.05												$   0.13				$   0.38



				Weighted average common shares outstanding:

				      Basic																149,106				147,625												148,993				147,536

				      Diluted																150,156				150,182												149,897				149,577



				Comparative Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 



																																				Dec. 31, 2020				Dec. 31, 2019

				(in thousands)																																(unaudited)



				ASSETS



				Current Assets:

				Cash and cash equivalents (1)																																$   291,320				$   208,431

				Restricted cash (1)																																- 0				54,130

				Accounts receivable, net																																132,233				125,457

				Other current assets																																102,092				50,450

				Total Current Assets																																525,645				438,468



				Property and equipment, net																																1,782,964				1,872,637

				Operating lease right-of-use assets																																149,656				201,118

				Other assets, net																																40,013				84,508

				Total Assets																																$   2,498,278				$   2,596,731



				LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts payable																																$   50,022				$   69,055

				Accrued liabilities																																87,035				62,389

				Current maturities of long-term debt (1)																																90,651				99,731

				Current operating lease liabilities																																51,599				53,785

				Total Current Liabilities																																279,307				284,960



				Long-term debt (1)																																258,912				306,122

				Operating lease liabilities																																101,009				151,827

				Deferred tax liabilities																																110,821				112,132

				Other non-current liabilities																																3,878				38,644

				Redeemable noncontrolling interests																																3,855				3,455

				Shareholders' equity (1)																																1,740,496				1,699,591

				Total Liabilities and Equity																																$   2,498,278				$   2,596,731



				(1)  		Net debt to book capitalization 3% at December 31, 2020. Calculated as net debt (total long-term debt less cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash - $58,243) divided by the sum of net debt and shareholders' equity ($1,798,739).



				      



<root/>





Non-GAAP





										Three Months Ended

						($ in thousands, unaudited)				3/31/23				6/30/23				9/30/23				12/31/23				3/31/24				6/30/24				9/30/24				12/31/24				3/31/25				6/30/25				9/30/25				12/31/24		12/31/25



						Reconciliation from Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA:

						Net income  (loss)				$   (5,165)				$   7,100				$   15,560				$   (28,333)				$   (26,287)				$   32,289				$   29,514				$   20,121				$   3,072				$   (2,598)				$   22,083				$   55,637		$   8,270

						Adjustments:

						Net income applicable to noncontrolling interests

						Income tax provision (benefit)				(2,018)				3,312				8,337				8,721				(1,698)				14,725				9,520				3,880				453				(5,997)				19,169				26,427		(1,972)

						Net interest expense				4,187				4,228				4,152				4,771				5,477				5,891				5,689				5,572				5,706				5,875				5,616				22,629		5,580

						Other (income) expense, net				(3,444)				5,740				8,257				(6,963)				2,216				382				49				1,275				357				(437)				983				3,922		487

						Depreciation and amortization				37,537				39,227				43,249				44,103				46,353				43,471				42,904				40,564				42,482				45,389				55,661				173,292		43,850

						Gain on equity investment				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0

						EBITDA				31,097				59,607				79,555				22,299				26,061				96,758				87,676				71,412				52,070				42,232				103,512				281,907		56,215

						Adjustments:

						Noncontrolling interests

						(Gain) loss on disposition of assets				(367)				- 0				- 0				- 0				150				- 0				(100)				429				- 0				- 0				- 0				479		- 0

						Long-lived asset impairment																				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0						18,064

						Acquisition and integtation costs				231				309				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0

						Change in fair value of contingent consideration				3,992				10,828				16,499				10,927				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0

						Losses related to convertible senior notes				- 0				- 0				- 0				37,277				20,922				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				20,922		- 0

						General provision for (release of) current expected credit losses				141				548				331				129				(143)				137				45				(200)				(85)				198				159				(161)		(408)



						Adjusted EBITDA				$   35,094				$   71,292				$   96,385				$   70,632				$   46,990				$   96,895				$   87,621				$   71,641				$   51,985				$   42,430				$   103,671				$   303,147		$   73,871



						Free Cash Flow:

						Cash flows from operating activities				$   (5,392)				$   31,501				$   31,611				$   94,737				$   64,484				$   (12,164)				$   55,731				$   77,977				$   16,442				$   (17,133)				$   24,277				$   186,028		$   113,163

						Less: Capital expenditures, net of proceeds from asset sales and insurance recoveries				(6,300)				(1,255)				(8,245)				(2,859)				(3,242)				(3,989)				(3,086)				(12,523)				(4,488)				(4,470)				(1,688)				(22,840)		(5,696)



						Free Cash Flow				$   (11,692)				$   30,246				$   23,366				$   91,878				$   61,242				$   (16,153)				$   52,645				$   65,454				$   11,954				$   (21,603)				$   22,589				$   163,188		$   107,467



						Net Debt:

						Long-term debt including current maturities of long-term debt				$   260,460				$   260,968				$   227,257				$   361,722				$   318,164				$   318,629				$   314,673				$   315,157				$   311,109				$   311,612				$   307,472				$   318,629		$   307,995

						Less: Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash				(169,182)				(182,651)				(168,370)				(332,191)				(323,849)				(275,066)				(324,120)				(368,030)				(369,987)				(319,743)				(338,033)				(275,066)		(445,196)

						Net Debt				$   91,278				$   78,317				$   58,887				$   29,531				$   (5,685)				$   43,563				$   (9,447)				$   (52,873)				$   (58,878)				$   (8,131)				$   (30,561)				$   43,563		$   (137,201)







Sheet1





Sheet2





Sheet3

				Seawell

								Petrofac		Shell R/R		CNR



				Days				39		34		51

				Revenue				$   5,828		$   9,458		13183

				EBITDA				$   197		$   3,518		6830

				Day-rate				$   149		$   278		$   258

				Day-EBITDA				$   5		$   103		$   134

				EBITDA %				3%		37%		52%

								low margin diving project		w/ divers		w/divers





				Well Enhancer				Q1		Q1		Q1/Q2		Q2		Q2		Q2

								Repsol		AOC		Maersk		Premier		CNR		Apache



				Days				14		12		11		19		29		30

				Revenue				$   2,581		$   1,319		$   2,677		$   5,799		$   9,386		$   8,989

				EBITDA				$   909		$   229		$   1,041		$   2,453		$   4,446		$   5,167

				Day-rate				$   184		$   110		$   243		$   305		$   323.66		$   300

				Day-EBITDA				$   65		$   19		$   95		$   129		$   153		$   172

				EBITDA %				35%		17%		39%		42%		47%		57%

				Base day-rate						low margin pumping job







												diverless		flushing		CT diverless		CT

																includes reimbursables
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NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

($ in thousands, unaudited) 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 12/31/2025

Reconciliation from Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA:
Net income (loss) (61,684)$        (87,784)$          (10,838)$          55,637$           30,827$           

Adjustments:
Income tax provision (benefit) (8,958)            12,603            18,352            26,427            11,653            
Net interest expense 23,201           18,950            17,338            22,629            22,777            
Other expense, net 1,490             23,330            3,590              3,922              1,390              
Depreciation and amortization 141,514         142,686           164,116           173,292           187,382           
Non-cash gain on equity investment -                (8,262)             -                  -                  -                  

EBITDA 95,563           101,523           192,558           281,907           254,029           
Adjustments:

(Gain) loss on disposition of assets, net 631               -                  (367)                479                 -                  
Acquisition and integration costs -                2,664              540                 -                  -                  
Long-lived asset impairement -                -                  -                  -                  18,064            
General provision for (release of) current expected credit losses (54)                781                 1,149              (161)                (136)                
(Gain) loss on extinguishment of long-term debt 136            -               37,277         20,922         -               
Change in fair value of contingent consideration -                16,054            42,246            -                  -                  

Adjusted EBITDA 96,276$         121,022$         273,403$         303,147$         271,957$         

Free Cash Flow:
Cash flows from operating activities 140,117$       51,108$           152,457$         186,028$         136,749$         
Less: Capital expenditures, net of proceeds from asset sales and insurance 
recoveries (8,271)            (33,504)           (18,659)           (22,840)           (16,342)           
Free cash flow 131,846$       17,604$           133,798$         163,188$         120,407$         

Net Debt:
Long-term debt including current maturities of long-term debt 305,010$       264,075$         361,722$         315,157$         307,995$         
Less: Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (327,127)        (189,111)          (332,191)          (368,030)          (445,196)          
Net Debt (22,117)$        74,964$           29,531$           (52,873)$          (137,201)$        

© 2025 Helix ESG 
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				HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.



				Comparative Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations



						  														Three Months Ended Dec. 31,																Year Ended Dec. 31										Three Months Ended Sept 30

				(in thousands, except per share data)																2020				2019												2020				2019						2020

																				(unaudited)																(unaudited)



				Net revenues																$   159,897				$   170,749												$   733,555				$   751,909						193,490				$   (33,593)

				Cost of sales																146,202				144,173												653,646				614,071						158,862				(12,660)

				Asset impairments																- 0				- 0												- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0

				Gross profit																13,695				26,576												79,909				137,838						34,628				(20,933)

				      Goodwill impairment																- 0				- 0												(6,689)				- 0						- 0				- 0

				      Gain (loss) on disposition of assets, net																(24)				- 0												889				- 0						440				(464)

				      Selling, general and administrative expenses																(12,828)				(20,918)												(61,084)				(69,841)						(16,053)				3,225						-0.0802266459		-0.0829655279

				Income from operations																843				5,658												13,025				67,997						19,015				(18,172)

				      Equity in earnings of investment																249				1,521												216				1,439						(11)				260

				      Net interest expense																(8,124)				(2,129)												(28,531)				(8,333)						(7,598)				(526)

				      Gain (loss) on extinguishment of long-term debt																- 0				- 0												9,239				(18)						9,239				(9,239)

				      Other income, net																8,396				3,595												4,724				1,165						8,824				(428)

				      Royalty income and other																184				409												2,710				3,306						208				(24)

				Income before income taxes																1,548				9,054												1,383				65,556						29,677				(28,129)

				      Income tax provision (benefit)																(2,569)				1,120												(18,701)				7,859						5,232				(7,801)

				Net income from continuing operations																4,117				7,934												20,084				57,697						24,445				(20,328)

				      Income from discontinued operations, net of tax																- 0				- 0												- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0

				Net income																4,117				7,934												20,084				57,697						24,445				(20,328)

				      Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interests																(46)				(118)												(2,090)				(222)						(54)				8

				Net income attributable to common shareholders																$   4,163				$   8,052												$   22,174				$   57,919						24,499				$   (20,336)						-166.0%		17.6%



				Earnings per share of common stock:

						Basic														$   0.03				$   0.05												$   0.13				$   0.39

						Diluted														$   0.03				$   0.05												$   0.13				$   0.38



				Weighted average common shares outstanding:

				      Basic																149,106				147,625												148,993				147,536

				      Diluted																150,156				150,182												149,897				149,577



				Comparative Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 



																																				Dec. 31, 2020				Dec. 31, 2019

				(in thousands)																																(unaudited)



				ASSETS



				Current Assets:

				Cash and cash equivalents (1)																																$   291,320				$   208,431

				Restricted cash (1)																																- 0				54,130

				Accounts receivable, net																																132,233				125,457

				Other current assets																																102,092				50,450

				Total Current Assets																																525,645				438,468



				Property and equipment, net																																1,782,964				1,872,637

				Operating lease right-of-use assets																																149,656				201,118

				Other assets, net																																40,013				84,508

				Total Assets																																$   2,498,278				$   2,596,731



				LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts payable																																$   50,022				$   69,055

				Accrued liabilities																																87,035				62,389

				Current maturities of long-term debt (1)																																90,651				99,731

				Current operating lease liabilities																																51,599				53,785

				Total Current Liabilities																																279,307				284,960



				Long-term debt (1)																																258,912				306,122

				Operating lease liabilities																																101,009				151,827

				Deferred tax liabilities																																110,821				112,132

				Other non-current liabilities																																3,878				38,644

				Redeemable noncontrolling interests																																3,855				3,455

				Shareholders' equity (1)																																1,740,496				1,699,591

				Total Liabilities and Equity																																$   2,498,278				$   2,596,731



				(1)  		Net debt to book capitalization 3% at December 31, 2020. Calculated as net debt (total long-term debt less cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash - $58,243) divided by the sum of net debt and shareholders' equity ($1,798,739).
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Non-GAAP





										Three Months Ended

						($ in thousands, unaudited)				12/31/20				12/31/19				9/30/20										12/31/18				12/31/21				12/31/22				12/31/23				12/31/24				12/31/25



						Reconciliation from Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA:

						Net income (loss)				$   4,117				$   7,934				$   24,445										$   28,598				$   (61,684)				$   (87,784)				$   (10,838)				$   55,637				$   30,827

						Adjustments:

						Income tax provision (benefit)				(2,569)				1,120				5,232										2,400				(8,958)				12,603				18,352				26,427				11,653

						Net interest expense				8,124				2,129				7,598										13,751				23,201				18,950				17,338				22,629				22,777

						Other expense, net				(8,396)				(3,595)				(8,824)										6,324				1,490				23,330				3,590				3,922				1,390

						Depreciation and amortization				41,962				28,300				33,985										110,522				141,514				142,686				164,116				173,292				187,382

						Goodwill impairment				- 0				- 0				- 0										- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Non-cash gain on equity investment				- 0				(1,613)				- 0										3,430				- 0				(8,262)				- 0				- 0				- 0

						EBITDA				43,238				34,275				62,436										165,025				95,563				101,523				192,558				281,907				254,029

						Adjustments:

						Noncontrolling interests				- 0				- 0				- 0														631

						(Gain) loss on disposition of assets, net				24				- 0				(440)										(146)				631				- 0				(367)				479				- 0

						Acquisition and integration costs																						- 0				- 0				2,664				540				- 0				- 0

						Long-lived asset impairement																										- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				18,064

						General provision for (release of) current expected credit losses				(710)				- 0				(38)										- 0				(54)				781				1,149				(161)				(136)

						(Gain) loss on extinguishment of long-term debt				- 0				- 0				(9,239)										1,183				136				- 0				37,277				20,922				- 0

						Change in fair value of contingent consideration																						- 0				- 0				16,054				42,246				- 0				- 0

						Realized losses from foreign exchange contracts not designated as hedging instruments				682				(998)				- 0										(3,224)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Other than temporary loss on note receivable				- 0				- 0				- 0																		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Adjusted EBITDA				$   43,234				$   33,277				$   52,719										$   162,838				$   96,276				$   121,022				$   273,403				$   303,147				$   271,957





						Free Cash Flow:

						Cash flows from operating activities				$   40,172				$   79,792				$   52,586										$   196,744				$   140,117				$   51,108				$   152,457				$   186,028				$   136,749

						Less: Capital expenditures, net of proceeds from asset sales and insurance recoveries				(1,026)				(95,218)				(1,174)										(137,058)				(8,271)				(33,504)				(18,659)				(22,840)				(16,342)

						Add: Proceeds from sale of assets				- 0				- 0				- 0																		(33,504)				(33,504)				(33,504)				(33,504)

						Free cash flow				$   39,146				$   (15,426)				$   51,412										$   59,686				$   131,846				$   17,604				$   133,798				$   163,188				$   120,407





						Net Debt:

						Long-term debt including current maturities of long-term debt																						$   440,315				$   305,010				$   264,075				$   361,722				$   315,157				$   307,995

						Less: Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash																						(279,459)				(327,127)				(189,111)				(332,191)				(368,030)				(445,196)

						Net Debt																						$   160,856				$   (22,117)				$   74,964				$   29,531				$   (52,873)				$   (137,201)
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				Seawell

								Petrofac		Shell R/R		CNR



				Days				39		34		51

				Revenue				$   5,828		$   9,458		13183

				EBITDA				$   197		$   3,518		6830

				Day-rate				$   149		$   278		$   258

				Day-EBITDA				$   5		$   103		$   134

				EBITDA %				3%		37%		52%

								low margin diving project		w/ divers		w/divers





				Well Enhancer				Q1		Q1		Q1/Q2		Q2		Q2		Q2

								Repsol		AOC		Maersk		Premier		CNR		Apache



				Days				14		12		11		19		29		30

				Revenue				$   2,581		$   1,319		$   2,677		$   5,799		$   9,386		$   8,989

				EBITDA				$   909		$   229		$   1,041		$   2,453		$   4,446		$   5,167

				Day-rate				$   184		$   110		$   243		$   305		$   323.66		$   300

				Day-EBITDA				$   65		$   19		$   95		$   129		$   153		$   172

				EBITDA %				35%		17%		39%		42%		47%		57%

				Base day-rate						low margin pumping job







												diverless		flushing		CT diverless		CT

																includes reimbursables
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Non-GAAP Financial Measures
We define EBITDA as earnings before income taxes, net interest expense, net other income or expense, and depreciation and 
amortization expense. To arrive at our measure of Adjusted EBITDA, we exclude gains or losses on disposition of assets, long-
lived asset impairment losses, acquisition and integration costs, gains or losses related to convertible senior notes, the change in 
fair value of contingent consideration and the general provision for (release of) current expected credit losses, if any.  We define 
Free Cash Flow as cash flows from operating activities less capital expenditures, net of proceeds from asset sales and 
insurance recoveries (related to property and equipment), if any.  Net debt is calculated as long-term debt including current 
maturities of long-term debt less cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash. 

We use EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Free Cash Flow and Net Debt to monitor and facilitate internal evaluation of the 
performance of our business operations, to facilitate external comparison of our business results to those of others in our 
industry, to analyze and evaluate financial and strategic planning decisions regarding future investments and acquisitions, to 
plan and evaluate operating budgets, and in certain cases, to report our results to the holders of our debt as required by our debt 
covenants.  We believe that our measures of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Free Cash Flow and Net Debt provide useful 
information to the public regarding our operating performance and ability to service debt and fund capital expenditures and may 
help our investors understand and compare our results to other companies that have different financing, capital and tax 
structures.  Other companies may calculate their measures of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Free Cash Flow and Net Debt 
differently from the way we do, which may limit their usefulness as comparative measures. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Free 
Cash Flow and Net Debt should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for, but instead are supplemental to, income 
from operations, net income, cash flows from operating activities, or other income or cash flow data prepared in accordance with 
GAAP.  Users of this financial information should consider the types of events and transactions that are excluded from these 
measures.  See reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial information presented in this press release to the most directly 
comparable financial information presented in accordance with GAAP.  We have not provided reconciliations of forward-looking 
non-GAAP financial measures to comparable GAAP measures due to the challenges and impracticability with estimating some 
of the items without unreasonable effort, which amounts could be significant.    

Non-GAAP Reconciliations
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Well Intervention 
Utilization

Supplemental 
Schedule

1 Gulf of America utilization includes Q4000 utilization offshore 
Nigeria between Q4 2024 and Q2 2025 on a six-month contract

2 North Sea utilization includes Seawell utilization in the western 
Mediterranean during Q1 and Q2 2024  

3 Q7000 utilization includes utilization in Australia in 2024 and 
Brazil in 2025
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Robotics 
Utilization
Supplemental 
Schedule

1 Integrated vessel trenching days represents trenching activities 
utilizing Helix trenchers on Helix-chartered vessels and excludes 
stand-alone trenching operations on third-party vessels of 49 
days, 92 days, 26 days, 90 days, 91 days, 165 days and 137 days 
during Q2 2024, Q3 2024, Q4 2024, Q1 2025, Q2 2025, Q3 2025 
and Q4 2025, respectively

2 Total ROV utilization includes 39 work class ROVs, six trenchers 
and three IROV boulder grabs, two of which were placed into 
service in Q1 2024 and Q2 2025
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Shallow Water 
Abandonment 
Utilization
Supplemental 
Schedule
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Oil & Gas
• Helix business lines are primarily production-

focused and activity-driven by Upstream OpEx 
budgets

• Current high commodity pricing environment is 
favorable for offshore spending on both 
enhancement and decommissioning activities

Renewable Energy 
• Robotics segment continues to expand into the 

Renewables market 
•  Market-leading position in Europe for 

trenching services 
• Expanded geographic mix into U.S. and Asia 

Pacific
• Expanded services beyond trenching 

Macro Outlook - Supports Upside Potential

1 Rystad Energy | Service Demand Cube February 18, 2026
2 Rystad Energy | Offshore Vessel Analysis Dashboard February 18, 2026

Global Offshore Deepwater O&G OpEx1

($ in billions)

Global Offshore Wind Additions2

(Turbines / Foundations)
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Appendix
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Key Performance Indicators - Oilfield Service Market

Rystad Energy | Oilfield Service Contract February 6, 2026

Appendix
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North America Decommissioning Market: 
Outlook 2025-2029

Source:  Rystad Energy ServiceCube, SubseaCube, WellCube as of February 2026

North America   
Rest of the world

Fixed
Floater
Subsea tie-back

Talos Energy
Cantium LLC
Arena Offshore
Unknown Owner
Cox Oil
Other

Decommissioning Commitments 
by Region

Decommissioning Expenditures 
by Facility Group

Active Subsea Trees 
in 2025

Active Wells 
in 2025

Occidental Petroleum
Talos Energy
Pemex
Shell
Walter
Other

Appendix
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Global Decommissioning Market:
Outlook 2025-2029
 

Source:  Rystad Energy ServiceCube as of February 2026

Appendix
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Offshore Wind Renewables Market:
Cumulative Offshore Wind Cable Installations by Continent, 2020-2030

Source: Rystad Energy OffshoreWindCube; Rystad Energy research and analysis– February 18, 2026

Appendix
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